PARKING REQUIRED

STALLS
REQUIRED

RESIDENT 2 STALL PER DWELLING UNIT 138 276

REFER TO PARKING DEMAND STUDY FOR REQUIRED PARKING
ANALYSIS AND SHARED PARKING METHODOLOGY

REQUIRED RATIO' NO OF UNITS

COMMERCIAL

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 276

' AS STATED IN THE SPECIFIC PLAN, THE PARKING REQUIREMENT IS 2 STALLS PER
DWELLING UNIT OR AS DETERMINED BY A PARKING DEMAND STUDY, WHICH EVER IS
GREATER. REFER TO PARKING DEMAND STUDY FOR REQUIRED PARKING ANALYSIS
AND SHARED METHODOLOGY.

PARKING PROVIDED (REFER TO PARKING DEMAND STUDY FOR REQUIRED PARKING
ANALYSIS AND SHARED PARKING METHODOLOGY)

PARKING TYPE TOTAL
OFF-SITE: STREET PARKING (*NON-EXCLUSIVE RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL)?
STANDARD STALLS 39
PARALLEL STALLS 24
STD. ACCESSIBLE STALLS 1
VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS 1
SUBTOTAL 65
ON-SITE: PARKING (*NON-EXCLUSIVE RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL) *
STANDARD STALLS 26
STD. ACCESSIBLE STALLS 3
VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS
SUBTOTAL 30
ON SITE: GARAGE PARKING (EXCLUSIVELY RESIDENTIAL)
PRIVATE GARAGE STALLS 55
VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS 1
SUBTOTAL 56
ON SITE: RESIDENTIAL PARKING (EXCLUSIVELY RESIDENTIAL)
STANDARD UNCOVERED 45
STANDARD COVERED 64
TANDEM STALLS 15
STANDARD ACCESSIBLE STALLS 3
SUBTOTAL 127
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 278

2 COMPACT STALLS ARE ALLOWED UP TO 25% OF TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED. 74
COMPACT STALLS ARE PROPOSED WHICH IS 23% OF THE TOTAL PARKING AND WITHIN
THE REQUIRED LIMITS.

3 STREET PARKING IS NON-EXCLUSIVE* AND SERVES BOTH COMMERCIAL AND
RESIDENTIAL USES.

* SOME ON-SITE PARKING IS NON-EXCLUSIVE AND SERVES BOTH RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERCIAL USES.

*NON-EXCLUSIVE PARKING IS PROVIDED IN RESPONSE TO THE CIRCULATION GOALS
SET FORTH IN THE SAN LORENZO VILLAGE CENTER SPECIFIC PLAN STATING,
"5-C: PROVIDE SHARED-USE (NON-EXCLUSIVE) PARKING AREAS THAT CAN
SERVE A VARIETY OF USERS DURING DIFFERENT TIMES OF THE DAY."
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FEHR 4 PEERS

Memorandum

Date: March 24, 2021
To: Arthur Valderrama, PE, Alameda County Public Works Agency
From: Andy Kosinski, PE

Subject: Traffic Analysis Supporting January 2021 Village Green Mixed-Use Project
Application

OK20-0389.00

The recent submittal ("01-2021 Proposal”) contains some changes to the Village Green Mixed-Use
Project roadway configuration studied in the January 2019 Project Transportation Impact Analysis
("01-2019 TIA"). The project sponsor proposes to include a third project driveway at the location
of the current intersection of Via Mercado and Hesperian Boulevard. Additionally, the project
sponsor proposes one fewer exit lane on Via Arriba, and converting the southernmost driveway to
exit only, as described in Table 1 below:

Table 1: Lane Configurations

Driveway 01-2019 TIA 01-2021 Proposal
One s/b lane in; one n/b One s/b lane in; one

Via Arriba/Paseo Grande left-turn lane out, one n/b  shared n/b left/right turn
right-turn lane out lane out

One w/b lane in; one
No driveway shared e/b left/thru/right
lane out

Existing location of Via
Mercado/Hesperian Boulevard'

One w/b lane in; one e/b

eft-turn | ¢ b No w/b entry; one e/b

eft-turn lane out, one e )

Via Mercado/Hesperian Boulevard? . right-turn lane out
right-turn lane out

Driveway south of existing location of

Notes:

1. Referred to in 01-2019 TIA as “#4 Hesperian Blvd/Shopping Center Driveway”
2. Referred to in 01-2019 TIA as "#5 Hesperian Blvd/Ducey Way/Via Mercado”

2201 Broadway | Suite 602 | Oakland, CA 94612 | (510) 834-3200 | Fax (510) 253-0059
www.fehrandpeers.com
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The availability of a new option to turn left out of the site from Via Mercado onto Hesperian
Boulevard will present a second option for drivers to exit the site in traveling to the north. This
would result in fewer drivers making the right turn from Via Arriba onto Paseo Grande, instead
making the left turn from Via Mercado onto Hesperian Boulevard. See Attachment A for trip
reassignment table.

Below we provide a justification for why a single outbound lane is adequate and desired for both
the Via Arriba and Via Mercado driveways:

1) Why a single lane is adequate and desired for eastbound Via Mercado approaching
Hesperian Boulevard

During the AM and PM peak hours, left and right turn volumes are each estimated at
fewer than 100 vehicles. At signalized intersections, right turn lanes are typically
considered when volumes exceed 150 vehicles per hour and left turn lanes are provided
when left turning traffic could block through traffic flows. Furthermore, the left-turn
movement features no opposing vehicle conflicts nor pedestrian conflicts, further
reducing delay. Additionally, the eastbound volume is likely low enough that the
pedestrian crossing (south leg) will govern the green time needed, such that a single
eastbound lane will not detract from green time needed for north-south movements on
Hesperian Boulevard.

Minimizing the number of turn lanes exiting Via Mercado onto Hesperian Boulevard
would shorten the pedestrian crossing distance along Hesperian Boulevard, improving
pedestrian accessibility and comfort, and improving visibility between vehicles turning
right out of the project site and bicycles traveling south along Hesperian Boulevard.
Safety is further aided by sightlines which are generally unobstructed.

2) Why a single lane is adequate and desired for northbound Via Arriba approaching Paseo
Grande

A side-street stop with single northbound lane will adequately serve the expected
volumes (fewer than 75 left and 75 right). Nearby signalized intersections will provide
gaps in traffic for vehicles turning left, further aided by sightlines which are generally
unobstructed.

Minimizing the number of turn lanes exiting Via Arriba onto Paseo Grande would shorten
the pedestrian crossing distance, improving pedestrian accessibility and comfort.

We also undertook a traffic operations analysis, which shows adequate operations in the Existing
Plus Project scenario for the 01-2021 Proposal, and minimal deterioration in automobile
operations in the Existing Plus Project scenario for the 01-2021 Proposal compared with the 01-
2019 TIA configuration and compared with Existing Conditions.



Arthur Valderrama
March 24, 2021
Page 3 of 3
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The results for the following three scenarios are presented in Table 2:

1. Existing conditions (identical to 01-2019 TIA analysis)
2. Existing Plus Proposed Project conditions, featuring 01-2019 TIA configurations
3. Existing Plus Proposed Project conditions, featuring 01-2021 Proposal configurations

Table 2: Project Intersection Peak Hour Levels of Service'

Existing with Project Existing with Project

Peak Existing Conditions Conditions Conditions
: 2
Intersection ControF ' (01-2019 TIA) (01-2021 Proposal)
Delay LOS Delay LOS Delay LOS
Hesperian
. . AM 8 A 2 A 4 A
Blvd/Via Signal PM 1 A 5 A 6 A
Mercado
Paseo
. AM 3(17) A (©) 5 (26) A (D) 4 (22) A Q)
Grande/Via SSSC
Arrib{':lv PM 2(12) A (B) 3(19) A Q) 3(14) A (B)
Notes:

1. Analysis results present delay (seconds per vehicle) and LOS based on delay thresholds published in the HCM
(Transportation Research Board, 2010). For side-street stop-controlled intersections, average delay is listed first,
followed by the delay for the worst movement in parentheses. Average delay is listed for signalized
intersections.

2. Signal = signalized intersection; SSSC = side-street stop-controlled intersection; AWSC = all-way stop-
controlled intersection.

Source: Fehr & Peers, 2021

See Attachment B for operations analysis output files.




APPENDIX A — TRIP REASSIGNMENT TABLES

Table 1: Trip Reassignment at Hesperian Blvd/Via Mercado

Scenario

Existing Conditions

Project Trips with
2019 Project Design

Reassigned Project Trips
with 2021 Project Design

Existing Plus Project with
2021 Project Design

Table 2: Trip Reassignment at Paseo Grande/Via Arriba

Scenario

Existing Conditions

Project Trips with
2019 Project Design

Reassigned Project Trips
with 2021 Project Design

Existing Plus Project with
2021 Project Design

Peak Hour

AM
PM

AM
PM

AM
PM

AM
PM

Peak Hour

AM
PM

AM
PM

AM
PM

AM
PM

EBL

53
2

0
0

+31
+23

EBL

47
18

15
13

EBR

13
10

45
18

Source: Fehr & Peers, 2021
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APPENDIX B - LEVEL OF SERVICE AND DELAY TIME
CALCULATIONS (SYNCHRO)



HCM 2010 Signalized Intersection Summary

Village Green Apartments

4: Hesperian Blvd & Via Mercado Existing Conditions AM
Ay v AN AN S
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations g N 441 YA
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 53 1 32 0 0 0 48 1522 29 7 967 7
Future Volume (veh/h) 53 1 32 0 0 0 48 1522 29 7 967 7
Number 7 4 14 1 6 16 5 2 12
Initial Q (Qb), veh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT) 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Parking Bus, Adj 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/ln 1900 1827 1827 1827 1827 1900 1827 1827 1827
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h 58 1 1 52 1654 31 8 1051 0
Adj No. of Lanes 0 1 1 1 3 0 1 3 1
Peak Hour Factor 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 092
Percent Heavy Veh, % 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Cap, veh/h 84 1 76 67 4159 78 14 3964 1234
Arrive On Green 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 055 055 0.02 1.00 0.00
Sat Flow, veh/h 1712 30 1543 1740 5041 94 1740 4988 1553
Grp Volume(v), veh/h 59 0 1 52 1091 594 8 1051 0
Grp Sat Flow(s),veh/h/In1741 0 1543 1740 1663 1810 1740 1663 1553
Q Serve(g_s), s 33 00 041 30 188 188 05 00 00
Cycle QClear(g_c),s 33 0.0 041 30 188 188 05 00 0.0
Prop In Lane 0.98 1.00 1.00 0.05 1.00 1.00
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h 85 0 76 67 2743 1494 14 3964 1234
VIC Ratio(X) 0.69 0.00 0.01 0.78 040 040 058 0.27 0.00
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h 522 0 463 458 2743 1494 458 3964 1234
HCM Platoon Ratio 1.00 1.00 1.00 067 0.67 067 200 200 2.00
Upstream Filter(l) 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 089 0.89 0.00
Uniform Delay (d), s/ven46.8 0.0 45.3 483 81 81 490 00 00
Incr Delay (d2), siveh 96 0.0 0.4 71 04 08 119 01 00
Initial Q Delay(d3),siven 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00 00 00 00 00
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/il.8 0.0 0.1 16 88 98 03 01 00
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh 564 0.0 453 554 85 89 610 01 00
LnGrp LOS E D E A A E A
Approach Vol, veh/h 60 1737 1059
Approach Delay, s/veh 56.2 10.1 0.6
Approach LOS E B A
Timer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Assigned Phs 1 2 4 5 6
Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc),s7.5 83.6 89 45 86.6
Change Period (Y+Rc), s 3.7 4.1 40 37 41
Max Green Setting (Gma2§,3 31.9 300 263 319
Max Q Clear Time (g_ct+I§,6 2.0 53 25 208
Green Ext Time (p_c),s 0.0 285 03 00 109
Intersection Summary
HCM 2010 Ctrl Delay 7.5
HCM 2010 LOS A
Notes
Fehr & Peers Synchro 8 Report

10/28/2018



HCM 2010 TWSC

Village Green Apartments

8: Via Arriba & Paseo Grande Existing Conditions AM
Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 2.7
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations Ts L
Traffic Vol, veh/h 37 32 67 280 47 57
Future Vol, veh/h 357 32 67 280 47 57
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 5 5 0 1 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - 70 - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 3 3 3 3 3 3
Mvmt Flow 388 35 73 304 51 62
Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow Al 0 0 428 0 861 410
Stage 1 - - - - 410 -
Stage 2 - - - - 451 -
Critical Hdwy - - 413 - 643 6.23
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 543 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 543 -
Follow-up Hdwy - 2227 - 3,527 3.327
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1126 - 325 639
Stage 1 - - - - 668 -
Stage 2 - - - - 640 -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1126 - 302 636
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 302 -
Stage 1 - - - - 665 -
Stage 2 - - - - 598 -
Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 1.6 16.5
HCM LOS C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) 424 - - 1126 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.267 - - 0.065 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 16.5 - - 84 -
HCM Lane LOS C - - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 1.1 - - 02 -
Fehr & Peers Synchro 8 Report
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HCM 2010 Signalized Intersection Summary
4: Hesperian Blvd & Old Via Mercado

Village Green Apartments

Existing Plus Project AM

01-2019 TIA

Ay v AN AN S
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations N 441 % 444
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 0 0 0 0 0 0 72 1482 55 7 955 0
Future Volume (veh/h) 0 0 0 0 0 0 72 1482 55 7 955 0
Number 1 6 16 5 2 12
Initial Q (Qb), veh 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Parking Bus, Adj 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/In 1863 1863 1900 1863 1863 0
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h 78 1611 60 8 1038 0
Adj No. of Lanes 1 3 0 1 3 0
Peak Hour Factor 092 092 092 092 092 092
Percent Heavy Veh, % 2 2 2 2 2 0
Cap, veh/h 101 4529 169 18 4339 0
Arrive On Green 011 1.00 1.00 0.02 1.00 0.00
Sat Flow, veh/h 1774 5032 187 1774 5253 0
Grp Volume(v), veh/h 78 1085 586 8 1038 0
Grp Sat Flow(s),veh/h/In 1774 1695 1830 1774 1695 0
Q Serve(g_s), s 43 00 00 04 00 00
Cycle Q Clear(g_c), s 43 00 00 04 00 00
Prop In Lane 1.00 0.10 1.00 0.00
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h 101 3051 1647 18 4339 0
VIC Ratio(X) 0.77 036 036 045 0.24 0.00
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h 399 3051 1647 186 4339 0
HCM Platoon Ratio 200 200 200 200 200 1.00
Upstream Filter(l) 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.88 0.88 0.00
Uniform Delay (d), s/veh 437 00 00 487 00 0.0
Incr Delay (d2), s/veh 119 03 06 150 01 00
Initial Q Delay(d3),s/veh 00 00 00 00 00 00
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/In 24 01 03 03 00 00
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh 556 03 06 638 041 00
LnGrp LOS E A A E A
Approach Vol, veh/h 1749 1046
Approach Delay, s/veh 2.9 0.6
Approach LOS A A
Timer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Assigned Phs 1 2 5 6
Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc), $0.2  89.8 55 945
Change Period (Y+Rc), s 45 4.5 45 45
Max Green Setting (Gma22,5 68.5 10.5 805
Max Q Clear Time (g_ct19,3 2.0 24 20
Green Ext Time (p_c),s 0.1 40.7 00 447
Intersection Summary
HCM 2010 Ctrl Delay 2.0
HCM 2010 LOS A
Fehr & Peers Synchro 8 Report
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HCM 2010 TWSC
8: Via Arriba & Paseo Grande

Village Green Apartments
Existing Plus Project AM

01-2019 TIA
Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 49
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations Ts Y 4 % F
Traffic Vol, veh/h 358 54 118 278 67 177
Future Vol, veh/h 358 54 118 278 67 177
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 5 5 0 1 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - 70 - 0 0
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 3 3 3 3 3 3
Mvmt Flow 389 59 128 302 73 192
Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow Al 0 0 453 0 983 423
Stage 1 - - - - 423 -
Stage 2 - - - - 560 -
Critical Hdwy - - 413 - 643 6.23
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 543 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 543 -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2.227 - 3.527 3.327
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1102 - 2715 629
Stage 1 - - - - 659 -
Stage 2 - - - 570 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1102 - 242 626
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 242 -
Stage 1 - - - 656 -
Stage 2 - - - 503 -
Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 2.6 16.8
HCM LOS C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1NBLn2 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) 242 626 - - 1102
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.301 0.307 - - 0.116
HCM Control Delay (s) 26.2 133 - 8.7
HCM Lane LOS D B - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 12 13 - 04
Fehr & Peers Synchro 8 Report
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HCM 2010 Signalized Intersection Summary Village Green Apartments
4: Hesperian Blvd & Via Mercado Existing Plus Project AM

01-2021 Proposed

A ey v ANt 2 M4
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations s LI &S LI &S
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 84 1 45 0 0 0 72 1482 55 7 955 81
Future Volume (veh/h) 84 1 45 0 0 0 72 1482 55 7 955 81
Number 7 4 14 1 6 16 5 2 12
Initial Q (Qb), veh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT) 1.00 0.95 1.00 1.00  1.00 1.00
Parking Bus, Adj 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 100 100 1.00 1.00 1.00
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/In 1900 1863 1900 1863 1863 1900 1863 1863 1900
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h 91 1 49 78 1611 60 8 1038 88
Adj No. of Lanes 0 1 0 1 3 0 1 3 0
Peak Hour Factor 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 092
Percent Heavy Veh, % 0 2 0 2 2 2 2 2 2
Cap, veh/h 124 1 67 100 3724 139 18 3314 281
Arrive On Green 011 011 011 0.11 1.00 100 0.02 1.00 1.00
Sat Flow, veh/h 1079 12 581 1774 5032 187 1774 4777 404
Grp Volume(v), veh/h 141 0 0 78 1085 586 8 736 390
Grp Sat Flow(s),veh/h/In 1673 0 0 1774 1695 1830 1774 1695 1791
Q Serve(g_s), s 8.1 0.0 0.0 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0
Cycle Q Clear(g_c), s 8.1 0.0 0.0 43 0.0 0.0 04 0.0 0.0
Prop In Lane 0.65 0.35 1.00 0.10  1.00 0.23
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h 192 0 0 100 2509 1354 18 2352 1243
VIC Ratio(X) 0.73 0.00 0.00 078 043 043 045 031 031
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h 393 0 0 239 2509 1354 115 2352 1243
HCM Platoon Ratio 1.00 1.00 1.00 200 200 200 200 200 200
Upstream Filter(l) 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 100 100 088 088 088
Uniform Delay (d), s/veh 42.8 0.0 0.0 43.8 0.0 00 487 0.0 0.0
Incr Delay (d2), siveh 5.3 0.0 0.0 12.4 0.5 1.0 150 0.3 0.6
Initial Q Delay(d3),s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/In 4.0 0.0 0.0 24 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.2
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh 48.1 0.0 0.0 56.1 0.5 1.0 638 0.3 0.6
LnGrp LOS D E A A E A A
Approach Vol, veh/h 141 1749 1134
Approach Delay, s/veh 48.1 3.2 0.8
Approach LOS D A A
Timer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Assigned Phs 1 2 4 5 6
Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc), s 10.1 73.9 16.0 55 785
Change Period (Y+Rc), s 45 45 45 45 45
Max Green Setting (Gmax),s 13.5 495 235 65 565
Max Q Clear Time (g_ctl1),s 6.3 2.0 10.1 24 2.0
Green Ext Time (p_c), s 0.1 95 0.6 00 182
Intersection Summary
HCM 2010 Ctrl Delay 44
HCM 2010 LOS A
Fehr & Peers Synchro 8 Report
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HCM 2010 TWSC

8: Via Arriba & Paseo Grande

Village Green Apartments
Existing Plus Project AM

01-2021 Proposed

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 4
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations Ts L
Traffic Vol, veh/h 358 54 118 278 62 65
Future Vol, veh/h 358 54 118 278 62 65
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 5 5 0 1 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - 70 - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 3 3 3 3 3 3
Mvmt Flow 389 59 128 302 67 71
Major/Minor Maijor1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow Al 0 0 453 0 983 424
Stage 1 - - - - 424 -
Stage 2 - - - - 559 -
Critical Hdwy - - 413 - 643 6.23
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 543 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 543 -
Follow-up Hdwy - 2.227 - 3.527 3.327
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1102 - 2715 628
Stage 1 - - - - 658 -
Stage 2 - - - 570 -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1097 - 241 625
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - -4 -
Stage 1 - - - 655 -
Stage 2 - - - 503 -
Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 2.6 21.7
HCM LOS C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) 352 - - 1097 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.392 - 0.117 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 21.7 - 87 -
HCM Lane LOS C - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 1.8 - 04 -

Fehr & Peers
03/24/2021
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HCM 2010 Signalized Intersection Summary

Village Green Apartments

4: Hesperian Blvd & Via Mercado Existing Conditions PM
Ay v AN AN S
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations g N 441 YA
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 2 3 8 0 0 0 17 1545 39 16 1116 8
Future Volume (veh/h) 2 3 8 0 0 0 17 1545 39 16 1116 8
Number 7 4 14 1 6 16 5 2 12
Initial Q (Qb), veh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT) 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.98 1.00 1.00
Parking Bus, Adj 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/ln 1900 1863 1863 1863 1863 1900 1863 1863 1863
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h 2 3 0 18 1593 39 16 1151 0
Adj No. of Lanes 0 1 1 1 3 0 1 3 1
Peak Hour Factor 097 097 097 097 097 097 097 097 097
Percent Heavy Veh, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Cap, veh/h 3 4 6 28 4437 109 25 4415 1375
Arrive On Green 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 1.00 1.00 0.03 1.00 0.00
Sat Flow, veh/h 730 1096 1583 1774 5103 125 1774 5085 1583
Grp Volume(v), veh/h 5 0 0 18 1058 574 16 1151 0
Grp Sat Flow(s),veh/h/In1826 0 1583 1774 1695 1837 1774 1695 1583
Q Serve(g_s), s 03 00 00 11 00 00 09 00 00
Cycle QClear(g_c),s 03 00 00 11 00 00 09 00 00
Prop In Lane 0.40 1.00 1.00 0.07 1.00 1.00
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h 7 0 6 28 2948 1598 25 4415 1375
VIC Ratio(X) 0.71 0.00 0.00 065 036 036 063 026 0.00
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h 626 0 543 157 2948 1598 157 4415 1375
HCM Platoon Ratio 1.00 1.00 1.00 200 200 200 200 200 2.00
Upstream Filter(l) 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 090 0.0 0.00
Uniform Delay (d), siven52.2 0.0 0.0 506 00 00 507 00 00
Incr Delay (d2), siveh 816 0.0 0.0 93 03 06 85 01 00
Initial Q Delay(d3),siven 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00 00 00 00 00
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/0.3 0.0 0.0 06 01 03 05 01 00
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh 133.9 0.0 0.0 598 03 06 593 01 00
LnGrp LOS F E A A E A
Approach Vol, veh/h 5 1650 1167
Approach Delay, s/veh 133.9 1.1 0.9
Approach LOS F A A
Timer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Assigned Phs 1 2 4 5 6
Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc), s5.3  95.3 44 52 954
Change Period (Y+Rc), s 3.7 4.1 40 37 41
Max Green Setting (Gmax3,3 47.9 360 93 479
Max Q Clear Time (g_ctl3,5 2.0 23 29 20
Green Ext Time (p_c),s 0.0 43.1 00 00 431
Intersection Summary
HCM 2010 Ctrl Delay 1.3
HCM 2010 LOS A
Fehr & Peers Synchro 9 Report
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HCM 2010 TWSC

Village Green Apartments

8: Via Arriba & Paseo Grande Existing Conditions PM
Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.8
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations Ts L
Traffic Vol, veh/h 218 13 58 342 18 51
Future Vol, veh/h 218 13 58 342 18 51
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 5 5 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - 70 - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 91 91 91 91 91 91
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 240 14 64 376 20 56
Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow Al 0 0 259 0 75 252
Stage 1 - - - - 252 -
Stage 2 - - - - 503 -
Critical Hdwy - - 412 - 642 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 542 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 542 -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2218 - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1306 - 3716 787
Stage 1 - - - - 790 -
Stage 2 - - - 607 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1306 - 356 783
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 356 -
Stage 1 - - - 786 -
Stage 2 - - - 577 -
Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 1.1 11.9
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) 596 - - 1306 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.127 - 0.049 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 11.9 - 79 -
HCM Lane LOS B - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 04 - 02 -
Fehr & Peers Synchro 9 Report
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HCM 2010 Signalized Intersection Summary
4: Hesperian Blvd & Old Via Mercado

Village Green Apartments

Existing Plus Project PM

01-2019 TIA

Ay v AN AN S
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations N 441 % 444
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 1511 69 16 1116 0
Future Volume (veh/h) 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 1511 69 16 1116 0
Number 1 6 16 5 2 12
Initial Q (Qb), veh 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Parking Bus, Adj 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/In 1863 1863 1900 1863 1863 0
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h 36 1642 75 17 1213 0
Adj No. of Lanes 1 3 0 1 3 0
Peak Hour Factor 092 092 092 092 092 092
Percent Heavy Veh, % 2 2 2 2 2 0
Cap, veh/h 56 4443 203 33 4467 0
Arrive On Green 003 089 0.89 0.02 088 0.00
Sat Flow, veh/h 1774 4985 228 1774 5253 0
Grp Volume(v), veh/h 36 1116 601 17 1213 0
Grp Sat Flow(s),veh/h/In 1774 1695 1823 1774 1695 0
Q Serve(g_s), s 20 53 53 09 38 00
Cycle Q Clear(g_c), s 20 53 53 09 38 00
Prop In Lane 1.00 012 1.00 0.00
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h 56 3021 1624 33 4467 0
VIC Ratio(X) 064 037 037 051 027 0.00
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h 399 3021 1624 186 4467 0
HCM Platoon Ratio 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Upstream Filter(l) 1.00 1.00 1.00 089 0.89 0.00
Uniform Delay (d), s/veh 479 09 09 486 10 0.0
Incr Delay (d2), s/veh 116 03 06 103 01 00
Initial Q Delay(d3),s/veh 00 00 00 00 00 00
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/In 12 25 28 06 17 00
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh 595 12 15 589 11 00
LnGrp LOS E A A E A
Approach Vol, veh/h 1753 1230
Approach Delay, s/veh 2.5 1.9
Approach LOS A A
Timer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Assigned Phs 1 2 5 6
Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc), s7.7 923 64 936
Change Period (Y+Rc), s 45 4.5 45 45
Max Green Setting (Gma22,5 68.5 10.5 805
Max Q Clear Time (g_ctI¥,6 5.8 29 73
Green Ext Time (p_c),s 0.0 437 00 484
Intersection Summary
HCM 2010 Ctrl Delay 2.3
HCM 2010 LOS A
Fehr & Peers Synchro 9 Report
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HCM 2010 TWSC
8: Via Arriba & Paseo Grande

Village Green Apartments
Existing Plus Project PM

01-2019 TIA
Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 2.8
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations Ts Y 4 % F
Traffic Vol, veh/h 223 26 9% 348 32 88
Future Vol, veh/h 223 26 96 348 32 88
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 5 5 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - 70 - 0 0
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 91 91 91 91 91 91
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 245 29 105 382 3 97
Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow Al 0 0 279 0 857 264
Stage 1 - - - - 264 -
Stage 2 - - - - 593 -
Critical Hdwy - - 412 - 642 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 542 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 542 -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2218 - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1284 - 328 775
Stage 1 - - - - 780 -
Stage 2 - - - 552 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1284 - 300 771
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 300 -
Stage 1 - - - 776 -
Stage 2 - - - 507 -
Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 1.7 12.5
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1NBLn2 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) 300 771 - - 1284
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.117 0.125 - - 0.082
HCM Control Delay (s) 18.6 10.3 - 8.1
HCM Lane LOS C B - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 04 04 - 0.3
Fehr & Peers Synchro 9 Report
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HCM 2010 Signalized Intersection Summary Village Green Apartments
4: Hesperian Blvd & Via Mercado Existing Plus Project PM

01-2021 Proposed

LA 2N W B R A

A

—_—

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations s LI &S LI &S

Traffic Volume (veh/h) 25 3 18 0 0 0 33 1511 69 16 1116 46
Future Volume (veh/h) 25 3 18 0 0 0 33 1511 69 16 1116 46
Number 7 4 14 1 6 16 5 2 12
Initial Q (Qb), veh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT) 1.00 0.92 1.00 1.00  1.00 1.00
Parking Bus, Adj 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 100 100 1.00 1.00 1.00
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/In 1900 1863 1900 1863 1863 1900 1863 1863 1900
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h 27 3 20 36 1642 75 17 1213 50
Adj No. of Lanes 0 1 0 1 3 0 1 3 0
Peak Hour Factor 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 092 092
Percent Heavy Veh, % 0 2 0 2 2 2 2 2 2
Cap, veh/h 50 6 37 56 3933 180 33 3889 160
Arrive On Green 006 0.06 0.06 003 079 079 002 078 0.78
Sat Flow, veh/h 883 98 654 1774 4985 228 1774 5010 206
Grp Volume(v), veh/h 50 0 0 36 1116 601 17 821 442
Grp Sat Flow(s),veh/h/In 1635 0 0 1774 1695 1823 1774 1695 1826
Q Serve(g_s), s 3.0 0.0 0.0 20 104 104 0.9 7.1 7.2
Cycle Q Clear(g_c), s 3.0 0.0 0.0 20 104 104 0.9 7.1 7.2
Prop In Lane 0.54 0.40 1.00 012  1.00 0.11
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h 93 0 0 56 2675 1438 33 2632 1418
VIC Ratio(X) 053 0.00 0.00 064 042 042 051 031 031
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h 335 0 0 169 2675 1438 133 2632 1418
HCM Platoon Ratio 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 100 100 1.00 1.00 1.00
Upstream Filter(l) 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 100 100 089 089 0.9
Uniform Delay (d), s/veh 45.8 0.0 0.0 47.9 3.3 33 486 3.3 3.3
Incr Delay (d2), siveh 4.7 0.0 0.0 11.6 0.5 09 103 0.3 0.5
Initial Q Delay(d3),s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/In 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.2 4.8 5.4 0.6 3.4 3.8
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh 50.5 0.0 0.0 59.5 3.8 42 589 3.6 3.8
LnGrp LOS D E A A E A A
Approach Vol, veh/h 50 1753 1280
Approach Delay, s/veh 50.5 5.1 4.4
Approach LOS D A A

Timer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Assigned Phs 1 2 4 5 6

Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc), s 7.7 821 10.2 64 834

Change Period (Y+Rc), s 45 45 45 45 45

Max Green Setting (Gmax),s 9.5  56.5 20.5 75 585

Max Q Clear Time (g_ctl1),s 4.0 9.2 5.0 29 124

Green Ext Time (p_c), s 00 112 0.2 00 182

Intersection Summary

HCM 2010 Ctrl Delay 5.5

HCM 2010 LOS A

Fehr & Peers Synchro 9 Report
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HCM 2010 TWSC

8: Via Arriba & Paseo Grande

Village Green Apartments
Existing Plus Project PM

01-2021 Proposed

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 2.5
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations Ts L
Traffic Vol, veh/h 223 26 9% 348 31 57
Future Vol, veh/h 223 26 96 348 3 57
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 5 5 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - 70 - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 91 91 91 91 91 91
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 245 29 105 382 34 63
Major/Minor Maijor1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow Al 0 0 279 0 857 265
Stage 1 - - - - 265 -
Stage 2 - - - - 592 -
Critical Hdwy - - 412 - 642 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 542 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 542 -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2218 - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1284 - 328 774
Stage 1 - - - - 179 -
Stage 2 - - - 553 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1278 - 299 770
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 299 -
Stage 1 - - - 775 -
Stage 2 - - - 508 -
Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 1.7 14
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) 495 - - 1278 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.195 - 0.083 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 14 - 841 -
HCM Lane LOS B - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.7 - 03 -
Fehr & Peers Synchro 9 Report
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 19, 2021

To: Rodrige, Orduna, Development Planning Division

FROM: <./+:-”J'Férnando onzales, Development Services
SUBJECT: PLN2021-00044, TR-8488 Subdivision and SDR, Village Green Project

We received and reviewed your plans exhibit and transmittal letter dated February 24, 2021, regarding
PLN2021-00044, a project application that supersedes previously approved mixed-use multi-family
housing project located on the west side of Hesperian Boulevard between Paseo Grande and Via
Mercado, unincorporated area of San Lorenzo, bearing County Assessor’s designation: APN’s: 412-
0039-001-03; -002-00; -003-00; -004-02; 412-0042-112-00 and -113-00.

Should this application receive favorable consideration by the Planning Department, the following initial
preliminary comments and recommendations are hereby provided to assist in establishing the conditions
of approval:

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

1. For preliminary comments to be provided, the following plan drawing sheets need to be included in
the initial plans submittal package:

a. Grading Plans

s

Drainage Plans
Utility Plans
Construction BMP Plans

e o

o

Landscape Plans
f. Street Lights Plans
g. Wall and Fence Plans

2. All the required frontage roadway, landscape and traffic improvements along both Hesperian
Boulevard and Paseo Grande will be the responsibility of the Project Applicant and must conform
with the Alameda County Public Works Agency’s “Hesperian Boulevard Corridor Improvement
Project from Embers Way to West A Street” final plans and specifications. The developer’s new
design of the intersection of Via Mercado and Hesperian Blvd do not match the County’s final
improvement plans for its Hesperian Blvd project. The developer’s plans must be revised to
conform with the County’s final plans.

3.  For proposed parking on Via Mercado public roadway, install perpendicular parking on one side of
the street and parallel parking on the other side of the street.  This is the parking configuration
previously approved in the first tentative vesting tract map and site development review.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

As of this writing, the requested Level of Service analyses of Via Arriba at Paseo Padre and Via
Mercado at Hesperian have not yet been received from the developer. Therefore, more detailed and
specific comments for these intersections will be sent at a later date.

The proposed development is deemed a regulated project. Therefore, it must comply with 100%
LID treatment requirements and Clean Water C.3 numeric sizing design guidelines.

For the submitted lot subdivision plan, show the limits and boundaries of each of the six existing
parcels in relation to the three proposed parcels that will be part of the new tract subdivision map.

Obtain County Fire Department approval of this application. Use Alameda County fire apparatus as
a minimum design vehicle to determine turning curb radius for each leg of intersections.
Justifications, including a traffic analysis, will be required if a smaller vehicle is used. Tuming
curb radius at intersection will be designed to allow single unit trucks to make each turning
movement without encroaching on curbs, sidewalk, opposing lanes, or same-direction lanes at the
entrance leg.

Underground the existing overhead utilities along the southerly property line, between Hesperian
Boulevard and Via Arriba.

All on-site and on-street parking stalls shall have sufficient access and maneuvering area.
Developer shall prepare and submit turn and tire sweep diagrams.

Ensure that curb ramps are provided for all disabled parking spaces.

Parking is not allowed to overhang sidewalk. However, it can overhang into a landscape planter.
No compact parking stalls will be allowed within public right-of-way.

On-street parking will not be allowed within the first 25 feet from limit lines or crosswalks.

Maintain a minimum of 20 feet clearance behind the sidewalk to the first parking space at all
public and private driveway entrances.

Provide pedestrian curb ramps at all crosswalks and roadway type driveway entrances.

Remove and replace the existing curb ramp with directional curb ramps (two curb ramps) at the
intersection of Paseo Grande and Paseo Largavista.

Provide a minimum width of 5 feet on sidewalks, including at tree wells, landscape planters, fire
hydrants, above ground utilities, etc.

Public pedestrian pathways (sidewalks) must be located within the public right-of-way. Right-of-
way dedication may be necessary.

Provide a minimum width of 14 feet for curb lanes, not including the gutter pan area.
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20. Any road improvements and any necessary relocation of utility facilities shall be at no cost to the

21.

22,

County.
No private improvements should be located within public rights-of-way.

Street lights shall be provided at the following locations:
Along Via Mercado, between Via Arriba and Hesperian Boulevard
b. Along Via Arriba, between Via Mercado and Paseo Grande

c. Along the south side of Paseo Grande, between Hesperian Boulevard and Paseo
Largavista

d. At the intersection of Via Mercado and Via Arriba

e. At the southwest corner of the intersection of Paseo Grande and Paseo Largavista

GENERAL COMMENTS

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

All roadway and storm drain facilities shall conform to Alameda County’s Subdivision Design
Guidelines and Hydrology and Hydraulics Criteria Summary. All work must be in compliance
with Alameda County ordinances, guidelines, and permit requirements as applicable.

On-site driveway and parking area structural pavement sections shall be designed by licensed civil
engineer. The minimum structural section for emergency vehicle access roads is 6 inches of
asphalt concrete over filter fabric, if required.

Ensure continuous unobstructed flow of all surface runoff towards curb cuts and cleanwater bio-
swales.

The drainage area map created for the project drainage design calculations shall clearly indicate all
areas tributary to the project site.

No grading shall be permitted on site until grading, erosion and sedimentation control plans have
been reviewed by the County, and until a grading permit has been issued in accordance with the
Alameda County Grading Ordinance.

All roadway and storm drain facilities shall conform to Alameda County’s Subdivision Design
Guidelines and Hydrology and Hydraulics Criteria Summary. All work must be in compliance
with Alameda County ordinances, guidelines, and permit requirements as applicable.

On-site driveway and parking area structural pavement sections shall be designed by licensed civil
engineer. The minimum structural section for emergency vehicle access roads is 6 inches of
asphalt concrete over filter fabric, if required.

Ensure continuous unobstructed flow of all surface runoff towards curb cuts and cleanwater bio-
swales.
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31

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

The drainage area map created for the project drainage design calculations shall clearly indicate all
areas tributary to the project site.

No grading shall be permitted on site until grading, erosion and sedimentation control plans have
been reviewed by the County, and until a grading permit has been issued in accordance with the
Alameda County Grading Ordinance.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits on this site, this office should be afforded the
opportunity to review a detailed grading, drainage, and road improvement plan with supporting
calculation by a Registered Civil Engineer. The proposed curb elevations are not to be less than
1.25 feet above the hydraulic grade line and at no point should the curb grade be below the energy
grade line.

Sites with land disturbances greater than one acre must file a Notice of Intent (NOI) with the State
Water Resources Control Board for coverage under the State General NPDES permit for
Construction Activities. A copy of the NOI must be submittéd to the District prior to issuance of a
grading permit for the site or any land disturbance on the site.

Prior to issuance of a grading permit, a Storm Water Quality Control Plan, including erosion and
sedimentation control, that addresses both construction and post-construction storm water quality
shall be prepared and included in the project improvement plans.

The project plans shall include storm water quality control measures for the operation and
maintenance of the project once construction is complete. The project plans shall identify Best
Management Practices (BMPs) appropriate to the uses conducted on-site to effectively control
entry of pollutants into storm water runoff.

Site planning practices such as limiting disturbed areas, limiting impervious areas, avoiding areas
with water quality benefits and susceptibility to erosion, protection of existing vegetation and
topography, and clustering to structures should be employed.

When LOS computations and traffic analyses are received from the developer, Public Works will review
and provide specific comments accordingly. Primary focus will be on proposed lane configurations and
on the overall post-development efficiency of the subject intersections.

Thank you.



COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION

DATE : March 16, 2021

TO ¢ Rodrigo Orduna, Development Planning Division

FROM : Andy Cho, Grading Division ‘ L Zé“

SUBJECT: PLN2021-00044, Site Development Review and Tract Map Subdivision

Reference to the above-captioned planning application that was referred to this department on
February 24, 2021 for review and comment, we have the following comments and
recommendations at this time:

1. According to the Seismic Hazard Zones map of Hayward Quadrangle published by the

California Geologic Survey, the project site is located in an area of the designated zone of

required investigation for liquefaction. The proposed project will be subject to the
provisions of the Seismic Hazards Mapping Act (SHMA) and a geotechnical report prepared
by a qualified engineer assessing such potential hazardous condition must be submitted to the

County and reviewed and approved by the County prior to approval of the tentative map per

the provisions of the SHMA and the SP 117A.

2. Due to the flat topography at the subject site, no major grading work is expected.
Nonetheless, if grading work is required, no grading shall be permitted until a grading plan

and erosion and sedimentation control plans, prepared in compliance with the requirements of

Chapter 15.36.240, have been reviewed and a grading permit or exemption is obtained from
this office in accordance with the provisions of the Alameda County Grading Ordinance.

3. Sites with land disturbances greater than one acre must file a Notice of Intent (NOI) with the
State Water Resources Control Board for coverage under the State General NPDES permit
for Construction Activities. Copy of the NOI and Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) must be submitted to the County prior to issuance of a grading permit for the site or
any land disturbance on the site.

Feel free to contact me at andyhjc@acpwa.org or 510-670-6451 if you have any questions.

Ce: applicant: Michelle McKinzie, via e-mail: mitchell@demmonpartners.com
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February 26, 2021

Alameda County Community Development Agency
224 West Winton Avenue #111
Hayward, CA 94544 .

Attention: Rodrigo Orduna
RE: PLN2021-00044

My staff reviewed the attached application. With the intention this project will promote growth to the
community and supporting businesses in these long undeveloped parcels, we do not object to these
improvements. This current scope of development planning does not appear to have any negative impact
on the surrounding areas as long as it complies with current building and planning codes and does not
dramatically impact parking or traffic for the surrounding homes and businesses. The proposed scope of
work cannot impede the ability for law enforcement, medical or fire personnel to access the property,
residence or its inhabitants.

If further assistance is needed, please contact Deputy Luther Thompson at (510) 667-3620.

Gregory J. Ahern,
Sheriff-Coroner

David A. Blanchard, Captain
Eden Township Division

GJA:DAB:Ist



Orduna, RodriEo, CDA —_—

From: ‘Jeremy Lochirco <Jeremy.Lochirco@hayward-ca.gov>

Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2021 12:33 PM

To: . Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA

Subject: FW: Referral of preliminary submittal for PLN2021-00044, proposal for the Village
Green, an updated multi-family mixed use development in downtown San Lorenzo

Attachments: PLN2021-00044 referral letter.pdf; Village Green_1st Submittal_received 02-08-21.pdf;

Alameda County Letter 02222 1.pdf; VG project-comparison matrix 022221.pdf

Good afternoon Rodrigo,
The City of Hayward has no comments on the above referenced project. Thank you for routing and allowing us an
opportunity 1o comment.

Regards,

leremy W. Lochirco
Principal Planner

City of Hayward, CA

777 B Street

Hayward, CA 94541

® Direct: 510.583.4239

Email:
i HAYWARD

HOLIDAY OFFICE CLOSURE:
Non-emergency services and Hayward City Hall will be closed on Monday, January 18, 2021 in observance of Dr Martin
Luther King Day. Any phone calls or emails received will be returned with 48 hours.

NOTICE UPDATE (COVID-19):

To prevent the spread of coronavirus (COVID-19), the Permit Center and City Hall will be closed to the public until further
notice. However, the Planning Division staff is available to assist you and will continue to accept new planning
applications and resubmittals. For more information, please review the submittal requirements on the City’s website at:
https://www.hayward-ca.gov/your-government/departments/planning-division '

For general questions, please call the appropriate division below.

Building Division: {510) 583-4005

. Fire Department: (510) 583-4900

*  Planning Division: (510) 583-4216; or email:

e  Code Enforcement: Please contact your Code Enforcement Inspector directly or the phone number indicated on the
letter you received..

For more information and updates on COVID-19, please visit:

From: Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA <rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org>
Sent: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 2:12 PM

To: Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA <rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org>



Subject: Referral of preliminary submittal for PLN2021-00044, proposal for the Village Green, an updated multi-family
mixed use development in downtown San Lorenzo

CAUTION:This is an external email. Do not click on links or open attachments unless you know the content Is safe.

Greetings.

Attached please find a referral for the preliminary submittal for PLN2021-00044, proposal for the Village Green, a multi-
family mixed use development in downtown San Lorenzo. This proposal supersedes previously approved proposal
PLN2018-00086, for a larger multi-family mixed-use development.

Please note that the project submittal is preliminary at this point, as explained in the attached letter from Demmon
Partners, dated February 22, 2021, which explains the submittal so far. Please note that upon receipt of preliminary
comments on this proposal, the applicant will submit further, more detailed application information.

Receipt of your comments regarding this project by Wednesday, March 17, 2021, will enable me to consider your
comments in the preliminary analysis of the proposal, and inclusion of relevant information in the preparation of a
written staff report. If you have no comments on this proposal, please Initial and date the attached Referral Letter that
your organization, department, or agency has no comment and return the Referral notice by the indicated due date.

Regards,
Rodrigo

Rodrigo Ordufta, AICP

Assistant Planning Director

Alameda County Planning Department
Community Development Agency

telephone 510-670-6503

facsimile 510-785-8793

224 West Winton Avenue, Suite 111
Hayward, CA 94544
http://www.acgov.ore/cda

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mall message Including attachments, if any, Is intended only for the person(s) or
entity(ies) to which it is addressed any may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review,
use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited.  you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-
mail and destroy all copies of the original message.

*#*The Planning Dept Is working normal business hours and remotely In compliance with the Shelter in Place Order
issued by the County Public Health Officer***

** This emall was sent from an external source. If you do not know the sender, do not click on links or
attachments. **



ALAMEDA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Chris Bazar PROJECT REFFERAL

Agency Director
Date:  February 24, 2021

Albert Lopez
Planning Direstor  RE: Case No.: PLN2021-00044

Site Development Review and Tract Map Subdivision

224
Waest Winton Ave
Room 111
Due Date: 03/17/2021
Hayward
Califomnia
84544
* ACPWA BUILDING DEPARTMENT  * ACPWA LAND DEVELOPMENT
stosrdne * AL AMEDA COUNTY FIRE DEPT. * ACPWA LAND SURVEYOR IAN WILSON
fax * ACPWA TRANSPORTATION *. ACPWA CLEAN WATER DIVISION
$10.785.8783 *+ ACPWA GRADING DIV. * CDA HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEV
* A.C.T.C.(ALAMEDA COUNTY * CDA ECONOMIC AND CIVIC DEV.
vww.sogov.oryicda TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION)  * EDEN AREA / CASTRO VALLEY
* COUNTY SHERIFF, PERMITS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
* CITY OF SAN LEANDRO PLANNING * CITY OF HAYWARD PLANNING DEPT.
* CA. STATE NATIVE AMERICAN * SAN LORENZO UNIFIED SCHOOL
HERITAGE COMMISSION DISTRICT
*+ HARD. * SAN LORENZO VILLAGE HOMES ASSOC.
*+ ALUC. * A.C. TRANSIT
* SAN LORENZO LIBRARY (Y CDA 2ONING ENFORCEMENT .

Ao commentc. F— g/g/lzo?/
The following application is referred to you for your information and recommendation:

The below project supersedes the previously approved mixed-use.multi-fé.mﬂy housing project,
PLN2018-00086, as described below:

Petition to allow a new mixed-use multi-family project with

units, . ' . of indoor retail, of outdoor retail
seating area, and _ , for property located in the Zoning
District of C-1 (as modified by the San Lorenzo Village Center Specific Plan) and General Plan land
use designation of San Lorenzo Village Center Specific Plan Subareas 5B, 5C, and 5D (Residential
Mixed-Use: residential permitted- where part of the project includes commercial development), on
six parcels totaling 5.12 acres located on the west side of Hesperian Blvd, between Paseo Grande
and Via Mercado, San Lorenzo area of unincorporated Alameda County.

APN:  412-0039-001-03, 412-0039-002-00, 412-0039-003-00, 412-0039-004-02, 412-0042-112-
00, and 412-0042-113-00

This project is:  proposed for adoption of a an Addendum to the San Lorenzo
Village Center Specific Plan Environmental Impact Report.

Please note that the project submittal is preliminary at this point, as explained in the attached letter
from Demmon Partners, dated February 22, 2021, which explains the submittal so far. Please note
that upon receipt of preliminary comments on this proposel, the applicant will submit further, miore
detailed application information.



<>

EBMUD

REVIEW OF AGENCY PLANNING APPLICATION

THIS IS NOT A PROPOSAL TO PROVIDE WATER SERVICES

The technical data supplied herein is based on preliminary information, is subject to revision and is to be used for planning purpose

ONLY
DATE: 03/01/2021 EBMUD MAP(S): 1527B432 EBMUD FILE:S-11026
AGENCY: Alameda County Planning AGENCY FILE: PLN2021-00044 FILE TYPE: Development Plan
Department
Attn: Rodrigo Orduna
224 West Winton Avenue, Room 111
HAYWARD, CA 94544
OWNER: David D. Bohannon
APPLICANT: Mitchell McKinzie Organization
601 University Avenue, Suite 110 60 31st Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95825 San Mateo, CA 94403-
3404
DEVELOPMENT DATA

ADDRESS/LOCATION: Hesperian Boulevard & Paseo Grande City:SAN LORENZO Zip Code: 94580

ZONING:C-1 PREVIOUS LAND USE: Retail

DESCRIPTION: Proposed mixed-use multi-family project with 138 units within 3 & 4 story

buildings and over 12,000 square feet of retail space. TOTAL ACREAGE:5.15 ac.

TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT:
Multi Family Residential:138 Units

WATER SERVICES DATA

ELEVATION RANGE OF PROPERTY
TO BE DEVELOPED:
29-31

ELEVATION RANGES OF STREETS:

PROPERTY: in EBMUD 29-31

All of development may be served from existing main(s)
Location of Main(s):Paseo Largavista, Paseo Grande, Via
Arriba, Via Mercado, Hesperian Boulevard

PRESSURE ZONE SERVICE ELEVATION RANGE
GOA7 0-100

None from main extension(s)
Location of Existing Main(s):

PRESSURE ZONE SERVICE ELEVATION RANGE
GOA7 0-100

COMMENTS

Separate dwelling units on the same property require separate water meters. In addition, separate structures on the same property
require separate water meters. EBMUD owns and operates a 6-inch water distribution pipeline in Via Mercado, located within the
boundary of this property. Any proposed construction activity within Via Mercado would need to be coordinated with EBMUD and
may require relocation of the pipeline, at the project sponsor's expense. When the development plans are finalized, the project
sponsor should contact EBMUD's New Business Office and request a water service estimate to determine the costs and conditions
of providing water service to the development. Engineering and installation of water mains and meters requires substantial lead
time, which should be provided for in the project sponsor's development schedule. No water meters are allowed to be located in
driveways. The project sponsor should be aware that Section 31 of EBMUD's Water Service Regulations requires that water
service shall not be furnished for new or expanded service unless all the applicable water-efficiency measures described in the
regulation are installed at the project sponsor's expense. Due to EBMUD's limited water supply, all customers should plan for
shortages in time of drought.

JWA

CHARGES & OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR SERVICE:
Contact the EBMUD New Business Office at (510)287-1008.

Jennifer L Mcgregor,Senior Civil Engineer; DATE
WATER SERVICE PLANNING SECTION




Orduna, Rodrit_;o, CDA

ey == = )
From: Bill Halsted <halsted@oroloma.org>
Sent: Friday, April 9, 2021 10:27 AM
To: mitchell@demmonpartners.com; Adrian Calderon-Flores; kwong@bkf.com
Cc: Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA
Subject: RE: Referral of preliminary submittal for PLN2021-00044, proposal for the Viilage Green,

an updated multi-family mixed use development in downtown San Lorenzo

William Halsted, PE

Oro Loma Sanitary District

2655 Grant Ave, San Lorenzo, CA 94580
510-481-6963

From: Bill Halsted

Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 6:33 PM

To: 'mitchell@demmeonpartners.com' <mitchell@demmonpartners.com>

Cc: 'Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA' <rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org>

Subject: RE: Referral of preliminary submittal for PLN2021-00044, proposal for the Village Green, an updated multi-
family mixed use development in downtown San Lorenzo

Mitchell,
| am happy to see this project coming back.
Please see the attached information.

o Will Serve Letter; the letter refers to the old project but the intent remains
s Fee Estimate; this has been updated to reflect the information in your letter
e Sewer Study Criteria; a sewer study will need to be performed

At a minimum | will need a deposit of $5,000 for the plan review before the District begins reviewing any plan sets.

| look forward to working with you,

William Halsted, PE

Oro Loma Sanitary District

2655 Grant Ave, San Lorenzo, CA 94580
510-481-6963

From: Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA <rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org>
Sent: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 2:13 PM

To: Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA <rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org»
_Subject: Referral of preliminary submittal for PLN2021-00044, proposal for the Viilage Green, an updated multi-family
mixed use development in downtown San Lorenzo




Greetings.

Attached please find a referral for the preliminary submittal for PLN2021-00044, proposal for the Village Green, a multi-
family mixed use development in downtown San Lorenzo. This proposal supersedes previously approved proposal
PLN2018-00086, for a larger multi-family mixed-use development.

Please note that the project submittal is preliminary at this point, as explained in the attached letter from Demmon
Partners, dated February 22, 2021, which explains the submittal so far. Please note that upon receipt of preliminary
comments on this proposal, the applicant will submit further, more detailed application information.

Receipt of your comments regarding this project by Wednesday, March 17, 2021, will enable me to consider your
comments in the preliminary analysis of the proposal, and inclusion of relevant information in the preparation of a
written staff report. If you have no comments on this proposal, please initial and date the attached Referral Letter that
your organization, department, or agency has no comment and return the Referral notice by the indicated due date.

Regards,
Rodrigo

Rodrigo Ordufia, AICP

Assistant Planning Director

Alameda County Planning Department
Community Development Agency

drigo.orduna@acgov.o
telephone 510-670-6503
facsimile 510-785-8793

224 West Winton Avenue, Suite 111
Hayward, CA 94544
http://www.acgov.org/cda

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mall message including attachments, if any, is intended only for the personis) or
entity(ies) to which it is addressed any may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review,
use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-
mail and destroy all coples of the original message.

***The Planning Dept Is working normal business hours and remotely in compliance with the Shelter in Place Order
issued by the County Public Health Officer***

** This emall was sent from an external source. If you do not know the sender, do not click on links or
attachments. **



MARCH 25, 202l

Re: Application PLN 2021-00044

MR, RDDAIGD ORDURIA,

| hope you're doing well.

| am happy that Demmon Partners are interested in developing the old Mervyns area in San Lorenzo,
but I’'m not in favor of the layout. With big amount of money funneled into beautiful Hesperian
Streetscape, | regret that this kind of development wili take place when there could be much better.

And | am not if favor of developing this just for the sake of having it developed because it’s been sitting
empty for a long time. I really love it developed during my time, but it's ok with me if it’s not as long as
it will be the best for future generations.

With this kind of layout, business will not flourish resulting to empty commercial spaces which
eventually be converted to residential units. Only Demmon Partners will benefit from this project but
not for people of San Lorenzo and beyond.

This is our last chance to have a bustling downtown... with wide open space {parking lot) where we can
have food trucks, flea/farmer’s market, Christmas night market with Ferris wheel, giant Christmas tree
lighting, dog show/parade, Oktoberfest, etc.

| suggest a 4 storey building around parking lot with ground level retail, underground or 2™ level parking
for residents, 2-4 or 3-4 level residential, and rooftop garden with swimming pool.

With this scenario, developers will be interested on vacant lot on northern side. | envision 3 standalone
restaurants (Italian, Greek and Asian {Thai or Korean}) with elevated outdoor terrace/patio for fine
dining around each establishment. Or maybe the same kind of development around old Mervyns
parking lot (4 storey building with ground level retail, underground or 2™ level parking for residents, 2-4
or 3-4 level residential and rooftop garden with swimming pool too.

I am submitting a sketch which you will be able to suggest and present on all meetings.
Thank you so much.

Sincerely,

Long time San Lorenzo resident
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Orduna, Rndriﬂn, CDA

From: Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA

‘Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 02:19 PM

To: 'Rosi Ramirez-Martinez'

Subject: RE: Planning Application PLN2021-00044
Attachments: Village Green_1st Submittai_received 02-08-21.pdf

Greetings, Ms. Ramirez-Martinez.
Thank you for contacting me.

Yes, we will have at least two public meetings to discuss this project. | do not yet have the dates for these meetings, but
| will let you know when they are scheduled.

Traffic is a concern for the project, so | invite you to participate at these meetings when they do get scheduled.
In the meantime, attached please find the drawings for this project.

Regards,

Rodrigo

Rodrigo Ordufia, AICP

Assistant Planning Director

Alameda County Planning Department
Community Development Agency

rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org
telephone 510-670-6503

facsimile 510-785-8793

224 West Winton Avenue, Suite 111
Hayward, CA 94544
hitp://www.acgov.org/cda

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message including attachments, if any, is intended only for the person(s) or
entity(ies) to which it is addressed any may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review,
use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-
mail and destroy all copies of the original message.

***The Planning Dept is working normal business hours and remotely in compliance with the Shelter in Place Order
issued by the County Public Health Officer***

From: Rosi Ramirez-Martinez <rosiramar@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 02:07 PM

To: Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA <rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org>
Subject: Planning Application PLN2021-00044

Hello,



| just got a neighborhood courtesy notice about the multi-family housing project. Is there a place where
residents can discuss this project ? We already are getting so much traffic, and having these units built will
only make it worse! I'm so against this and I'm pretty sure many neighbors are too!

Thank you in advance.
Rosi Martinez

"Yesterday Is History, Tomorrow a Mystery, Today is a Gift, That's why it's called the Present"

** This email was sent from an external source. If you do not know the sender, do not click on links or
attachments. ™



Orduna, Rodrigu. CDA

F— —
From: Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA
Sent: Monday, March 22, 2021 05:02 PM
To: Cecilia
Subject: RE: Planning application: PLN2021-00044
Attachments: Village Green_1st Submittal_01-13-21.pdf

Greetings, Cecilia.

Attached please find the project drawinés. The proposed project is smaller than the project that was approved three
years ago. The project now is:

DEMMON PARTNERS, MITCH McKINZIE, TRACT MAP SUBDIVISION AND SITE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW, PLN2021-00044
~ Petition to allow a new mixed-use multi-family project with 138 {previously 163} rental housing units, 11,049
(previously 11,524} sq. ft. of indoor retail, 983 (previously 660) sq. ft. of outdoor retail seating area, no proposed
realignment of Via Mercado, and Adoption of modification to an Addendum to the Village Center Specific Plan EIR, for
property located in the Zoning District of C-1 (as modified by the San Lorenzo Village Center Specific Plan) and General
Plan land use designation of San Lorenzo Village Center Specific Plan Subareas 5B, 5C, and 5D (Residential Mixed-Use:
residential permitted where part of the project includes commercial development), on six parcels totaling 5.12 acres
located on the west side of Hesperian Blvd, between Paseo Grande and Via Mercado, San Lorenzo area of
unincorporated Alameda County, with County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 412-0039-001-03, 412-0039-002-00, 412-0039-
003-00, 412-0039-004-02, 412-0042-112-00, and 412-0042-113-00. The project is being reviewed for CEQA impacts
through an Addendum to the Addendum to the San Lorenzo Village Center Specific Plan Environmental impact Report
that was conducted for the original project proposal, PLN2018-00086.

Should this new project be approved, the following are some of the conditions of approval are among those that will be
imposed for construction activity.

Site Alterations / Improvements

. Grading on this site shall conform to the applicable portions of the Alameda County Grading Ordinance. A
Grading Permit shall be secured from the Director of Public Works, as needed, in accordance with requirements
of the Alameda County Grading Ordinance and design and quantities generally shown on Exhibit A with the
intent, but not the requirement to balance the cut and fill soil quantities.

® Design and improvement of the land division shall comply with recommendations and requirements of the
Public Works Agency at their discretion.
° No grading shall be permitted on this site until grading, drainage, erosion and sedimentation control plans have

been approved by the Director of Public Works. Grading plans shall also be approved by the Planning Director
prior to filing the Final Tract Map or grading of the site.

° Grading shall not augment rate of flow or concentrate runoff to adjacent properties or block runoff from
adjoining properties.
o Grading operations and construction activities shall be limited to weekdays (Monday through Friday) and the

hours of 7:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M. and on Saturdays 9:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M., unless otherwise authorized by the
Director of Public Works. Hours of operation shall be posted prominently at the front of the property In a
location visible to the public.

* Dust shall be controlled and adjoining public streets and private properties shall be kept clean of project dirt,
mud, materials, and debris, to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works.
. The project proponent shall work, during the Building Permit phase of the project, with the Sheriff’s Office on

security measures to the satisfaction of the Sheriff's Office. A letter from the Sheriff's Office verifying that the

1



project proponent has worked in good faith with the Sheriff’s Office shali be necessary for the Planning
Department to release Building Permits for the first proposed building.

1 During construction, the applicant, owner, or successor shall keep the subject site secure against illegal trespassing
with fencing to the satisfaction of the Planning Director.

Regards,
Rodrigo

Rodrigo Ordufia, AICP

Assistant Planning Director

Alameda County Planning Department
Community Development Agency

rodrlgo.orduna@acgov.org
telephone 510-670-6503
facsimile 510-785-8793

224 West Winton Avenue, Suite 111
Hayward, CA 94544
http://www.acgov.org/cda

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message Including attachments, if any, is intended only for the person(s} or
entity(ies) to which it is addressed any may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review,
use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the Intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-
mail and destroy all coples of the original message.

**#¥The Planning Dept is working normal business hours and remotely in compliance with the Shelter in Place Order
issued by the County Public Health Officer***

"——Qriginal Message-—

From: Cecilia <cecy.jzsmith@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, March 22, 2021 04:16 PM

To: Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA <rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org>
Subject: Planning application: PLN2021-00044

Hello Rodrigo,
| received a letter in regards to the new development for the multi family project, PLN 2018-00086 located in San
Lorenzo, CA.

| am one of the affected residents from this project. My property lies right next to the empty lot {my back yard is pretty
much attached to the empty lot facing Via Arriba.)

As you can see this rises tremendous cencerns for various reasons. Can you please provide me with the electronic
review and sketches on how you guys are planning on building this project.

1 work from home on the phone so noise level is a major factor for me. | also have 3 dogs who stay in the backyard and
are scared of loud noises, so the construction behind my property will.be of an extreme disruption for me and my family.
In addition | have a big tree whose branches are huge and go onto the empty lot, | don’t have money or the need to cut
my tree.

How are you guys addressing noise level, dust and other Issues that might cause security and disruption problems.

2



Can you please provide the blueprints or plans for the project, as | am highly concerned about what | will be having right
in my backyard.

Thank You,

Cecilia Smith

[®~sent from my iPhone~ @ [
** This email was sent from an external source. If you do not know the sender, do not click on links or attachments. **



Orduna, Rodrigo. CDA

From:; Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA

Sent: Thursday, March 11, 2021 09:19 AM

To: Via Arriba SI.Z

Subject: Re: San Lorenzo Village Center (Planning Application PLN2021-00044)

Greetings, Jenny.

Please see my responses below:

1. It will be a private parking lot for the residents of the apartments.

2. | will look into having it relocated.

3. Yes, there will be security provisions as recommended by the Sheriff’s office. _

4, VYes, there will be landscaping and we can request a masonry wall for security on the apartment’s side of the

property line.
Regards,
Rodrigo

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Via Arriba SLZ <via_arriba@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 3:32:12 PM

To: Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA <rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org>

Subject: Re: San Lorenzo Village Center (Planning Application PLN2021-00044)

Thanks Rodrigo for your prompt response. The information is very helpful. And below are my follow up questions.

1. The parking next to my property, is that for public or residence for the apartments?
2. | saw there is & frash enclosure next to my fence. | really don't like that due to health and safety concerns. Can that be

relocated or any other alternatives?

3. Since the parking area Is between my property and bullding 2 (which is a tall building), I've concerns about safety and
security as that area may become a blind spot. Are there any plans on this? Installing Security cameras?

4. Per your email, it will be head-in parking against my fence. I've concerns if cars will crash into my yard when accidents
happen. Will there be something built between the parking and my fence? Any plants?

I'd love to participate the meeting. Please send me the info once available.

Thanks again!

Jenny
On Wednesday, March 10, 2021, 02:55:50 PM PST, Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA <rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org> wrote:

Greetings, Jenny.

Thank you for contacting me.




| have attached project drawings for your review. The buildings will be three-story buildings. The building closest to your
property at 16102 Via Arriba will be located at around 60 to 85 feet away from your property (fence) line, as shown in the
diagrams below. The proposal so far is for there to be a planting strip about 7 feet wide, then a 26-foot wide driveway for
cars to drive through, with head-in parking on either side, located to the north of your fence line. There would be parking

provided as per the table below:

Parking required and parking provided for the project:

|eamsarc recuRED
RECUIRED RATICH KO OF UNITS STALLS
RESIDENT 2 5TALL PER DWELLING UNIT 2 e
comErcs,  PEPER TO PARKING DEMAND STUDY FOR REQUIRED PARKING
ANALYSIS AND SHARED PARIING METHODOLOGY
TOTAL PARNEAG RECUIRED 0

* AS STAYED IN THE SPECIFIC PLAN, THE PARKING REQUIREMENT (S 2 STALLS PER
DWELLENG UNIT OR AS DETERMMNED BY A PARXING DEMAND STUDY, WHICH BVER (5
GREATER. REFER TO PARKING DEMAND STUDY FOR REQUIRED PARKING ANALYSIS

AND SHARED METHODOLOGY
PARKING PROVIDET) (REFER TO PARKING DEMAND STUDY FOR REQUIRED PARKING
ANALYSIS AND SHARED PARKING METHODOLOGY)

PARKING TYPE TOTAL
OFF-S[TE: STREET PWHB{NW-EXGL@NE mmm&m’
SETANDARD STALLE 53
PARALLEL STALLS 1
S0, ACCESSIBLE STALLS i
VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS 1
SUBTOTAL 73
ON-STTE: PARIONG (NON-EXCLUSIVE REBIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL)*
STANDARDSTALS 2
STD. ACCESSIBLE STALLS 2
ViaN ADCESSIBLE STALLS H
1 |  susToTAL 12
ON SITE: GARAGE PARKING (EXCLUSIVELY RESIDENTIAL)
PRIVATE GARAGE STALLS &
VAN AGCESSIBLE STALLS 1
1 SUBTOTAL 56
ON SITE: RESIDENTIAL PARKING (XCLUSIVELY RESIDENTIAL)
STANDARD UNCOVERED "
TANDEM STALLS 15
STANDARD ACCESSIBLE STALLS 3
SUBTOTAL 194
FOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 205

2 COMPACT STALLS ARE ALLOWED UP TO 25% OF TOTAL PARKING PROVIEED. 74
COMPACT STALLS ARE PROPOSED WHICH IS 23% OF THE TOTAL PARKING AND WITHIN

THE REQUTAED LIMITS.
I STREET PARKING |5 NON-EXCLUSVE AND SERVES BOTH COMMERCIAL AND

4 SOME ON-SITE PARKING IS NON-EXCLUSIVE AND SERVES BOTH RESIDENTWL AND
COMMERCLAL USES.



Overall view of buildings, streets, and parking lot layout for the project:
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Larger view of project relative to 16102 Via Arriba property:
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16102 Via Arriba

There will be at least two public meetings to discuss this project. | do not yet have the dates for these meetings, but | will
let you know when they are scheduled.

Trafflc is a concern for the project, so | invite you to particlpate at these meetings when they do get scheduled.

Regards,

Rodrigo

Rodrigo Ordufia, AICP

Assistant Planning Director



Alameda County Planning Department

Community Development Agency

.Orgun Hily
telephone 510-670-6503

facsimile 510-785-8793

224 Waest Winton Avenue, Suite 111

Hayward, CA 94544

hitp://www.acgov.org/cda

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message including attachments, if any, is intended only for the person(s) or
entity(ies) tc which it is addressed any may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, use,
disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you ars not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and
destroy all copies of the original message.

**The Planning Dept Is working normal business hours and remotely in compliance with the Sheltar in Place
Ordaer issued by the County Public Health Officer***

From: Via Arriba SLZ <via_arriba@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 02:00 PM

To: Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA <rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org>

Subject: San Lorenzo Village Center {Planning Application PLN2021-00044)

Hi Rodrigo,

This is Jenny, a property owner on 16102 Via Arriba. My property is right next to the upcoming housing project. I've
concerns about the privacy and the security of my property as, if | understand correctly, this housing project will have
buildings with at least 2-3 levels. And below are my questions.

1. How close the buildings are? Next to my fence? I've concerns about the privacy from the tall buildings.

2. What is the plan for this private parking lot (the one next to 16102 Via Arriba) based on the current plan? Will that be a
parking area, an open road for cars to pass thru? Depending on what the plan is, I've concerns about safety and security.

5



3. Parking spaces concerns - this project has some indoor/outdoor retail spaces, how may parking spots are reserved for
this? Currently the traffic on Via Arriba Is fairly low and it's very easy to find parking. How can the local residents secure
their own parking spaces?

I'd appreciate Iif you can share some more Info about this project. if It's easy, | am happy fo discuss over the phone at 415-
218-6860. Thanks In advance.

Regards,

Jenny

** This email was sent from an external source. If you do not know the sender, do not click on links or
attachments. **



Orduna, RodriEu. CDA

From: Randy Waage <retrorandy@sbcglobal.net>

Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 10:59 AM

To: Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA

Subject: Re: Courtesy Notice for New Mixed-Use multi-family housing in downtown San Lorenzo

-- PLN2021-00044

THANK YOU so muchl ;)

On 3/10/2021 10:33 AM, Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA wrote:

Greetings, Randy.

i

Happy Wednesday.

% . _

Here you go {attached); the file is 11 MB big.

ith

Have a great. week!

il

Regards,

itk

Rodrigo

id%e

Rodrigo OrduiéYa, AICP

Assistant Planning Director

Alameda County Planning Department

Community Development Agency

id¥

rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org

telephone 510-670-6503

facsimile 510-785-8793

ié%

224 West Winton Avenue, Suite 111

Hayward, CA 94544

http://www.acgov.org/cda

ieh

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:i¢ % This e-mail message including attachments, if any, is intended only for the
person(s) or entity{ies) to which it is addressed any may contain confidential and/or privileged
material.i¢% Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited.ié} If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original
message.

itk

*#+The Planning Dept is working normal business hours and remotely in compliance with the Sheiter
in Place Order issued by the County Public Health Officer***

it

From: Randy Waage <retrorandy@sbcelobal.net>

Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 10:29 AM

To: Orduna, Rodrige, CDA <rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org>

Subject: Re: Courtesy Notice for New Mixed-Use multi-family housing in downtown San Lorenzo —
PLN2021-00044

1



13/

Hi Rodrigo,
Thanks for the email/courtesy notice.
Can | request through you to see the complete new plans electronically?

Thanks for all that you do. EDEN Mac meeting was interesting. The owner really does a nice job with
that gas station in a super busy and crazy area of town.

Hope you and your family are hanging in there during these crazy times.
Randy

On 3/9/2021 7:42 PM, Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA wrote:

NEIGHBORHOOD COURTESY NOTICE

Dear Neighbor:

This notice is to inform you that the Alameda County Planning Department has received an
application from Demmon Partners for the project below:

Sublect:T2 12 Yalg Wale JeTE MATL T2 Wl T2 JaTd T AT T eTg 4T 141 % Planning Application PLN2021-
00044i¢ %

Project:id i Wid Kid Wid KT KT I AT AT T KTE IR MI i Wil 412 % The below project supersedes
the previously approved mixed-use multi-family housing project, PLN2018-
00086, as described below:

Petition to allow a new mixed-use multi-family project with
units, of indoor retall,
of outdoor retall seating area, and

, for property located In the Zoning District of C-1 {as
modified by the San Lorenzo Village Center Specific Plan) and General Plan land
use deslignatlon of San Lorenzo Village Center Specific Plan Subareas 5B, 5C, and
5D {Residentlal Mixed-Use: residential permitted where part of the project
includes commercial development), on six parcels totaling 5.12 acres.

Location:id ¥Ta ¥6is 14T T2 1612 T2 1412 el T2 MT 34T WiTe Wie % Located on the west side of Hesperian
Blvd, between Paseo Grande and Via Mercado, San Lorenzo area of
unincorporated Alameda County; the existing parcels have the Assessor's Parcel
Numbers: 412-0035-001-03, 412-0039-002-00, 412-0039-003-00, 412-0039-
004-02, 412-0042-112-00, and 412-0042-113-00.

Environmental Impact:IdAIKId I I KId AT MidHTd KT e aie Meld Jald vald il dJate Mid Ml Jard e
The County proposes adoption of a the
Addendum to the San Lorenzo Village Center Specific
Plan Environmental Impact Report that was conducted
for the previous version of this project.

Public
Comments:TdidIeldalelale Yol yald vald Jale Yald Walg walg sale Jaig Yaie,
EATRATR AT AT A PR A TR ATY AT AR ARV ATRAT VAT AT AR A This
Courtesy Notlice is malled out to provide public notification so
that you have an opportunity to review the proposed project,



express any concerns, and make inquiries on the review and
development process.

Deadline for Comments:id ¥id ¥iE LI AT AT LT STE AT I T T VAT T Ml T T T 18
Wednesday, March 31 2021, at 5:00 p.m. Comments received
by this date and time may be considered by the Planning
Department in the preparation of a staff report to the Eden
Area Municipal Advisory Council (Eden MAC), for the purpose
of a public hearing on the matter.

Public
Hearing:i 1414 Yid aid Vi ¥ald 1aTd J4id T4 Waid Wi Wi Vel ¢ ald WA 1l
BALRAL R AT ATVATV AR AN VAT WATS ANV AT E A PR AT ATNAL
¥ No date is vet scheduled for the Public Hearing at the Eden
MAC. We will mail you another notice with the date of the
hearlng at the Eden MAC once we have a date scheduled.

Access to the
Project:T¢Yid Yid Wie Yeie YT WTe el Vaid oTe VATE oTa e WaTe el e Yaie e
TeMidhieKidKii ke kieks Coples of the plans and other
materials are available for public electronic review, by e-mail
request to the County Planning Department.

Contact:id Wit KidKidWILKTEUTAKTE WA KILRTIEKILATLKILKILKILYK  Rodrige  Ordulé¥a, Deputy
Planning Director, at rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org, or at 510-670-5400, is available
for general information, questions or comments about this project.

For other information, visit the Alameda County Planning Department website
tp://www.acgov.org/cda/plannin
W%
Project
Locotion:TEIeid JEid T Jene iz Jerd MeTd 3aid 3410 JET JETE JETE IETE JaTe Vg Jaid JRued JErg Jaid Y6id JATE 3avy MeUd 4id 3ol
M2 eI HiLIETe Mid Jaid B West side of Hesperian Blvd, between Paseo Grande and Via Mercado, San
Lorenzo



Regards,
th
Rodrigo
itk
Rodrigo OrduidYsa, AICP

Assistant Planning Director

Alameda County Planning Department
Community Development Agency
%

'rodrigo.orduna@acgov.org
telephone 510-670-6503

facsimile 510-785-8793

itk

224 West Winton Avenue, Suite 111
Hayward, CA 94544
http://www.acgov.org/cda

(74}

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:T¢ % This e-mail message including attachments, if any, is
intended only for the person(s) or entity(les) to which it is addressed any may contain
confidential and/or privileged material.id} Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited.i¢% If you are not the intended reciplent, please contact the
sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.

1353

***The Planning Dept is working normal business hours and remotely in compliance
with the Shelter In Piace Order issued by the County Public Health Officer***

(73]



Orduna, RodriEo, CDA

From: Michelle Clowser <blueboxauntie@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 11:47 AM

To: Orduna, Rodrigo, CDA

Subject: Re: Courtesy Notice for New Mixed-Use multi-family housing in downtown San Lorenzo
-- PLN2021-00044

I'd like to comment on the new village green plans. The notice didn’t say how to comment so | hope this email is ok.

| am pleased with the Demmons Partners and their plans and encourage them to build this thing. That’s all. Two thumbs
up.

-Michelle Clowser.

Get Outlook for iDS

-t This email was sent from an external source. If you do not know the sender, do not click on links or
attachments. **



DEMMON PARTNERS
September 1, 2020

Emanuel Robinson, President
San Lorenzo Valley Homeowners Association
San Lorenzo, Ca

Re:  Village Green Apartments-San Lorenzo, Ca
Project Update

Dear Mr. President,
Hope all of you and your families are safe and healthy during these very chaotic times.

I look forward to our Thursday zoom call regarding the status of the of our Village Green
project. In preparation of our call, I am writing this update on Village Green. After we
received our approvals, we spent considerable time and additional costs to thoroughly bid
out the construction costs. The result of the cost estimate process was the project as
designed was no longer economically feasible. WE then decided to work with the
architect to redesign project to make it economically feasible. WE instructed the architect
to decrease or eliminate costly items, while maintaining a quality project.
The architect came up with a very good design with the following changes:

1) Eliminated podium parking. This caused project to be reduced to 138 units

2) Do not move roads. This taking and giving of land was very costly. Costs related

to moving the utilities kept escalating.

3) Apartment Unit Size reduced

4) Buildings will be built more like the back lot buildings.

5) Eliminate four story structures.

Please see redesigned project. WE kept the retail the same and kept the parking ratios the
same including using street parking in our counts. WE will honor our commitments to;
use union labor on named subcontracts, keep the rental discounts to the teachers, military
and civil workers, build neighborhood dog park, donate to theatre fund, reinstall “San
Lorenzo Village” sign.

WE are really trying to get project reapproved in 2020 and commence building the
project in 2021. WE look forward to talking with you.

T%}ank-you

Tetry D




W02 2A1RI0QR| [02PE MMM
£59Z6 ¥ ‘siiiH eunde
10 3ulod YInos TEZET

eapplogpljod Ubisep eunyoe} YD

oo/ oM 10

S2009| # 0av

SHINLYVC NOWW3IQ
02-10-/0 VO 'OZNI¥OTNVS

)

. @

09l or
0C Relfc]
S30VdS £82 IViOL
FIDVAT % HOVHYD
S30Vds 922 ‘N3do

‘A3AINO¥Ud ONIMV

AHYIWNNS ONIMYVYL

(% 001) SLINN 8EL

“IVLOL

WT JSINNE (I8l HIVaZ+ ¥

(%28 ) SLINN¥P  (4'S650L-808  -+)vEZ + ¥az
(%1§) SLINNIL  ('S886 -Z1L  -+)val +xal
(%61 ) SLINNOZ ('S v6S ¥ olanLs
AYVINAINS LINN

'4'S 808 :3ZIS LINN "3AY

A'S S LU+ ‘F1GVANIH 13N WVLOL

'4°S 000'LL ++ (Q3SOTONT) VLI

FOVYYD WIANNHMONL /M

3AVHEO NO AYOLS € /0%%8'V 3dAL ONIGTING
ov/ina e'sz ‘AliSN3Q

naset :SLINN

oveLs+ 3NV
AIVINNNS 1L03rodd

dVIN ALINIDIA

AQNLS ALISNIA TVNLdIONOD

NIIHO IOV ITTIA

e e———r
"L T



SHIANLYVI B NOWIWIQA

J\I

plco UBISep eImoeyIyain S20091 # DAV 0Z-10-20 V0 'OZNINOTNYS

Ou_ D) ) M3IA IAILOIdSHTd TVNLdIONOD NIIHO IOVTIIA




SUIANLIYd L ' NOWWIQ

E
A
520081 # 0QV 0Z-10-20 VO ‘0ZNI™OT NYS A\

M3IA IAILO3dSHad VN L1dIONOD NIFEO IDVTIIA




10 FUIod YINos TE2ET SHINLUVAZ\NOWWIQ

OARDIOqDYID LIS BUNYPeYYDID SZ009L # 0aV 021020 D 'OZNIUOINYS /

v JI
E_HOHO! MIIAIAILITdSEId TVNLdIONOD NIIHO DV TIIA

ak
4.
w
%}
nﬂl‘-
X2
4

PEssddE SRwWT 5



















	Appendix A-Trip Assignment.pdf
	APPENDIX A – TRIP REASSIGNMENT TABLES

	Appendix B- Level of Service and Delay Time Calculations (Synchro).pdf
	EX_PP2021Design_AM - Report
	EX_PP2021Design_PM - Report
	2040_PP 2021Design_AM - Report
	2040_PP 2021Design_PM - Report
	Appendix B-COVER.pdf
	APPENDIX B – Level of Service and Delay Time Calculations (Synchro)





